UNOFFICIAL COPY

17 RS BR 1766

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Danny
 Slusher.

WHEREAS, Danny Slusher was born in Pikeville on June 7, 1965, the cherished
son of Jimmy and Donna Sue Adkins Slusher; and

5 WHEREAS, Danny Slusher worked as an electrician and carpenter, and was a 6 member of the Owsley Freewill Baptist Church, the Thomas C. Cecil Masonic Lodge, 7 and the El Hasa Shrine Temple; and

8 WHEREAS, Danny Slusher proudly served as the assistant chief of the Hurricane 9 Fire Department and was a member of the Pike County Shrine Club and the A Team Pike 10 County Shrine Club, volunteering as a driver transporting children to Shriner's hospitals; 11 and

WHEREAS, Danny Slusher, beloved son, husband, brother, and uncle, departed this
earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on January 17, 2017, leaving his
family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Danny Slusher is survived by his parents; wife, Judy Lynn Chaney Slusher; mother-in-law, Patricia Chaney; brother, Ricky Slusher and his wife, Ada; brother-in-law, Randy Chaney and his wife, Lisa; nieces, Mary Elizabeth Caudill and her husband, Aaron, Katherine Michaela Slusher, Emily Sue Slusher, Brittany Bentley, and Brooke Ryan; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;

21 NOW, THEREFORE,

22 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 23 Kentucky:

Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
sympathy upon the passing of Danny Slusher, and extend heartfelt condolences to his
family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

27

Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving \rightarrow

1 memory of Danny Slusher.

2 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
3 Resolution to Judy Lynn Slusher, 3304 Hurricane Road, Pikeville, Kentucky 41501.